levied on earnings before income tax and depreciation allowance.  Corporate income taxes of 30% are

applied to earnings after the usual allowable deductions for depreciation, loss carry-forwards etc.  The

51

Endeavour Silver Corp.

Special Mining Duty and the overriding royalty are also deductible for the purpose of calculating

corporate income tax. The financial model incorporates these taxes in computing the after-tax cash flow

amounts, net present value (NPV), and internal rate of return (IRR).

The Terronera Project key financial indicators for the base case are as follows:

• After-tax rate of return 23.8%.

• Project payback period 3.5 years.

• After-Tax Net Present Value (5% discount) of $103.0 M.

Under the base case assumptions, these key indicators describe a financially viable project which, as the

sensitivity analysis summarized in Table 1.4 demonstrates, has considerable upside potential should metal

prices improve or operating costs decrease.

TABLE 1.4

BASE CASE AFTER-TAX NPV AND IRR SENSITIVITIES

Variance

Operating Costs Initial Capital Metal Prices

NPV

(5%)

US$ M

IRR
Payback

Years

NPV

(5%)

US$ M

IRR
Payback

Years

NPV

(5%)

US$ M

IRR
Payback

Years

-20% 109.9 25.2% 3.4 101.5 25.2% 3.4 -0.8 4.8% 6.2

-10% 106.5 24.5% 3.4 102.2 24.5% 3.4 57.8 16.0% 4.3

Base Case 103.0 23.8% 3.5 103.0 23.8% 3.5 103.0 23.8% 3.5

10% 99.5 23.1% 3.6 103.7 23.2% 3.5 147.2 31.2% 2.9

20% 96.0 22.4% 3.6 104.2 22.6% 3.6 191.1 38.4% 2.6

Conclusions and Recommendations

The Terronera Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve Estimates presented conform to the current CIM

Definition Standards for Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves, as required under NI 43-101

“Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects.” The estimation approach and methodology used is

reasonable and appropriate based on the data available.

The project is subject to technical, legal, environmental, and political risks that are similar to the risks

faced by Endeavour Silver on its current operations in Mexico. The Qualified Persons consider these risks

to be manageable and should not have an adverse effect on the continued development of the Terronera

Project.

Based on a review of the Terronera Project and the encouraging results to date, it is recommended that

[…]

taxes in computing the after-tax cash flow amounts, NPV, and IRR.

The El Compas Project key financial indicators for the base case are as follows:

• After-tax rate of return 42.1%

• Project payback period 2.1years from start of production

• After-Tax Net Present Value (5% discount) of US$12,598,000

These key indicators describe a project whose base case is financially viable and which, as the sensitivity

analysis in Table 1.3 demonstrates, has considerable upside potential should the size of the deposit

increase or metal prices improve

Table 1.3 Base Case After-Tax NPV and IRR Sensitivities

(1) The PEA economic analysis is preliminary in nature in that it is based on production schedules

that include Inferred Mineral Resources, which are considered too speculative geologically to

have the economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as

Mineral Reserves. There is no certainty that the PEA will be realized or that Inferred Mineral

Resources will ever be upgraded to Mineral Reserves. Mineral Resources that are not Mineral

Reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability

Variance NPV (5%) IRR NPV (5%) IRR NPV (5%) IRR

-20% 16.3 $   52.7% 14.5 $   55.5% 4.1 $   17.6%

-10% 14.5 $   47.4% 13.6 $   48.2% 8.4 $   30.2%

Base Case 12.6 $   42.1% 12.6 $   42.1% 12.6 $   42.1%

10% 10.5 $   35.8% 11.6 $   36.9% 16.4 $   52.1%

20% 8.4 $   29.5% 10.7 $   32.4% 20.2 $   61.8%

Operating Costs Initial Capital Metal Prices

60

Endeavour Silver Corp.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The El Compas Mineral Resource Estimate presented here conforms to the current CIM Definition

Standards for Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves, as required under NI 43-101 “Standards of

Disclosure for Mineral Projects.” The estimation approach and methodology used is reasonable and

appropriate based on the data available.

There are no known significant technical, legal, environmental, or political considerations which would

have an adverse effect on the Mineral Resource Estimate or the continued exploration and development of

[…]

Earnings (loss)before interest, taxes, depletion and amortization

Three M onths Ended Dec ember 31 Year Ended Dec ember 31

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  23

Cash costs per ounce, total production costs per ounce and direct production costs per tonne are measures developed

by precious metals companies in an effort to provide a comparable standard; however, there can be no assurance that

the Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to those reported by other mining companies. Cash

costs per ounce, production costs per ounce and direct production costs per tonne are measures used by the Company

to manage and evaluate operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units. They are widely

reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and are

disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to the

Company’s cost of sales, as reported in its consolidated financial statements.

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Direct production costs per financial statements $12,366 $7,948 $5,111 $4,102 $29,527 $8,721 $5,526 $10,697 $ - $24,944

Royalties 726 63 22 124 935 236 36 85 - 357

Special mining duty
(1) - - (265) - (265) - 94 237 - 331

Opening finished goods (2,455) (1,604) (458) (347) (4,864) (643) (87) (565) - (1,295)

Finished goods NRV adjustment - - - (391) (391) 1,358 - - - 1,358

Closing finished goods 1,509 219 - 169 1,897 1,247 1,457 502 - 3,206

Direct production costs 12,146 6,626 4,410 3,657 26,839 10,919 7,026 10,956 - 28,901

By-product gold sales (3,281) (7,312) (2,085) (3,604) (16,282) (1,422) (5,189) (8,402) - (15,013)

Opening gold inventory fair market value 658 1,428 332 508 2,926 154 96 620 - 870

Closing gold inventory fair market value (437) (244) - (213) (894) (279) (1,341) (604) - (2,224)

Cash costs net of by-product 9,086 498 2,657 348 12,589 9,372 592 2,570 - 12,534

Amortization and depletion 2,650 1,235 1,824 1,617 7,326 2,891 (140) 3,358 - 6,109

Share-based compensation 8 10 10 9 37 - - - - -

Opening finished goods depletion (699) (294) (103) (277) (1,373) (354) (3) (361) - (718)

NRV cost adjustment - - - (131) (131) 668 - - - 668

Closing finished goods depletion 252 43 - 121 416 597 64 186 - 847

Total production costs $11,297 $1,492 $4,388 $1,687 $18,864 $13,174 $513 $5,753 $ - $19,440

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Throughput tonnes 92,323 82,147 39,206 22,855 236,531 75,528 105,768 127,740 - 309,036

Payable silver ounces 671,051 103,348 117,200 31,941 923,540 483,713 228,184 647,359 - 1,359,256

Cash costs per ounce $13.54 $4.82 $22.67 $10.90 $13.63 $19.38 $2.59 $3.97 $ - $9.22

Total production costs per oz $16.83 $14.44 $37.44 52.82 20.43 $27.24 $2.25 $8.89 - $14.30

Direct production costs per tonne $131.56 $80.66 $112.48 $160.01 $113.47 $144.57 $66.43 $85.77 $ - $93.52

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 019 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Decemb er 30,  2 018

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 019 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Decemb er 30,  2 018

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  24

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Direct production costs per financial statements $41,978 $25,723 $27,127 $9,957 $104,785 $40,290 $26,305 $38,408 $ - $105,003

Royalties 1,410 181 152 291 2,034 1,123 190 340 - 1,653

Special mining duty (1) - - - - - - 615 1,235 - 1,850

Opening finished goods (1,247) (1,457) (502) - (3,206) (2,942) (385) (387) - (3,714)

Finished goods NRV adjustment - - - (391) (391) 1,358 - - - 1,358

Closing finished goods 1,509 219 - 169 1,897 1,247 1,457 502 - 3,206

Direct production costs 43,650 24,666 26,777 10,026 105,119 41,076 28,182 40,098 - 109,356

By-product gold sales (8,638) (21,703) (14,740) (10,589) (55,670) (6,962) (25,495) (32,572) - (65,029)

Opening gold inventory fair market value 279 1,341 604 - 2,224 631 681 278 - 1,590

Closing gold inventory fair market value (437) (244) - (213) (894) (279) (1,341) (604) - (2,224)

Cash costs net of by-product 34,854 4,060 12,641 (776) 50,779 34,466 2,027 7,200 - 43,693

Amortization and depletion 14,096 3,631 7,146 6,622 31,495 23,117 861 14,434 - 38,412

Share-based compensation 49 49 49 48 195 (31) (31) (31) - (93)

Opening finished goods depletion (597) (64) (186) - (847) (1,096) (8) (8) - (1,112)

NRV cost adjustment - - - (131) (131) 668 - - - 668

Closing finished goods depletion 252 43 - 121 416 597 64 186 - 847

Total production costs $48,654 $7,719 $19,650 $5,884 $81,907 $57,721 $2,913 $21,781 $ - $82,415

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Throughput tonnes 322,988 316,708 245,418 69,772 954,886 307,042 439,005 520,784 - 1,266,831

Payable silver ounces 2,196,475 603,903 1,051,302 100,243 3,951,923 1,961,788 946,995 2,508,850 - 5,417,633

Cash costs per ounce $15.87 $6.72 $12.02 ($7.74) $12.85 $17.57 $2.14 $2.87 - $8.06

Total production costs per oz $22.15 $12.78 $18.69 $58.70 20.73 $29.42 $3.08 $8.68 - $15.21

Direct production costs per tonne $135.14 $77.88 $109.11 $143.70 $110.09 $133.78 $64.20 $77.00 - $86.32

Year En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 019 Year En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 018

Year En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 018Year En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 019

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Closing finished goods 1,509 219 - 169 1,897 1,247 1,457 502 - 3,206

Closing finished goods depletion 252 43 - 121 416 597 64 186 - 847

Finished goods inventory $1,761 $262 $ - $290 $2,313 $1,844 $1,521 $688 $ - $4,053

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars
Year En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 019 Year En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 018

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  25

All-in sustaining costs per ounce and all-in costs per ounce are measures developed by the World Gold Council (and

used as a standard of the Silver Institute) in an effort to provide a comparable standard within the precious metal

industry; however, there can be no assurance that the Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to

those reported by other mining companies. These measures are used by the Company to manage and evaluate

operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, and are widely

reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and are

disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to the

Company’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Cash costs net of by-product $9,086 $498 $2,657 $348 $12,589 $9,372 $592 $2,570 - $12,534

Operations stock based compensation 8 10 10 9 37 - - - - 0

Corporate general and administrative 884 476 270 230 1,860 307 332 632 - 1,271

Corporate stock based compensation 237 113 28 61 439 106 115 218 - 439

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 13 11 25 3 52 10 8 18 - 36

Mine site expensed exploration 312 240 - 200 752 (65) 68 195 - 198

Capital expenditures sustaining 2,533 2,619 (129) 672 5,695 3,568 54 1,208 - 4,830

All In Sustaining Costs $13,073 $3,967 $2,862 $1,523 $21,424 $13,298 $1,169 $4,841 $- $19,308

Growth exploration 4,372 1,638

Growth capital expenditures 94 2,811

All In Costs $25,890 $23,757

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Throughput tonnes 92,323 82,147 39,206 22,855 236,531 75,528 105,768 127,740 - 309,036

Payable silver ounces 671,051 103,348 117,200 31,941 923,540 483,713 228,184 647,359 - 1,359,256

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 835,559 437,003 215,831 217,358 1,705,751 583,397 648,606 1,203,862 - 2,435,865

Sustaining cost per ounce $19.48 $38.38 $24.41 $47.68 23.20 $27.49 $5.12 $7.48 - $14.20

All In costs per ounce 28.03 $17.48

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 019 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Decemb er 30,  2 018

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 019 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Decemb er 30,  2 018

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Cash costs net of by-product $34,854 $4,060 $12,641 ($776) $50,779 $34,466 $2,027 $7,200 - $43,693

Operations stock based compensation 49 49 49 48 195 (31) (31) (31) - (93)

Corporate general and administrative 2,643 1,776 1,890 698 7,007 1,536 1,670 2,987 - 6,193

Corporate stock based compensation 923 620 660 244 2,447 541 588 1,051 - 2,180

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 53 44 101 10 208 43 32 74 - 149

Mine site expensed exploration 830 820 256 394 2,300 711 741 963 - 2,415

Capital expenditures sustaining 10,864 7,798 10 2,138 20,810 15,717 3,497 9,979 - 29,193

All In Sustaining Costs $50,216 $15,167 $15,608 $2,756 $83,746 $52,983 $8,524 $22,223 $- $83,730

Growth exploration 9,463 9,517

Growth capital expenditures 989 11,205

All In Costs $94,198 $104,452

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o El Comp as T otal

Throughput tonnes 322,988 316,708 245,418 69,772 954,886 307,042 439,005 520,784 - 1,266,831

Payable silver ounces 2,196,475 603,903 1,051,302 100,243 3,951,923 1,961,788 946,995 2,508,850 - 5,417,633

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 2,689,552 1,807,262 1,923,944 710,537 7,131,295 2,355,573 2,560,080 4,578,940 - 9,494,593

Sustaining cost per ounce $22.86 $25.11 $14.85 $27.49 $21.19 $27.01 $9.00 $8.86 - $15.45

All In costs per ounce $23.84 $19.28

Year En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 019 Year En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 018

Year En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 018Year En d ed  Decemb er 31,  2 019

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  26

Silver co-product cash costs and gold co-product cash costs are measures used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, but do not have a standardized